quarter of one percent.

84

CITY OF VALLEJO
COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 10 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation. These geometric rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)
Real Return

Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

C.  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability for each Plan follow:

Miscellaneous Plan:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013 $241,577,765 $148,241,643 $93,336,122
Changes in the year:

Service cost 3,707,801 3,707,801
Interest on the total pension liability 17,746,245 17,746,245
Differences between actual and expected experience -
Changes in assumptions -
Changes in benefit terms -
Contribution - employer 5,801,786 (5,801,786)
Contribution - employee (paid by employer)
Contribution - employee 1,849,941 (1,849,941)
Net investment income 24,872,487 (24,872,487)
Administrative expenses -
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (13,630,142) (13,630,142) -

Net changes 7,823,904 18,894,072 (11,070,168)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $249,401,669 $167,135,715 $82,265,954

85

CITY OF VALLEJO
COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 10 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Safety Plan:
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013 $420,161,774 $259,879,150 $160,282,624
Changes in the year:

Service cost 5,410,714 5,410,714
Interest on the total pension liability 30,833,294 30,833,294
Differences between actual and expected experience -
Changes in assumptions -
Changes in benefit terms -
Contribution - employer 9,034,348 (9,034,348)
Contribution - employee (paid by employer) -
Contribution - employee 2,517,611 (2,517,611)
Net investment income 43,593,695 (43,593,695)
Administrative expenses -
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (23,513,099) (23,513,099) -

Net changes 12,730,909 31,632,555 (18,901,646)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $432,892,683 $291,511,705 $141,380,978

Total Balance at June 30, 2014
(Miscellaneous and Safety Plans) $682,294,352 $458,647,420 $223,646,932

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability $111,693,587 $196,989,470 $308,683,057

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability $82,265,954 $141,380,978 $223,646,932

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability $57,609,796 $95,534,025 $153,143,821

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

86

CITY OF VALLEJO
COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 10 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $15,023,951. At June 30, 2015,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Miscellaneous Plan:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $5,983,070 -
Differences between actual and expected experience -   -
Changes in assumptions -
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on
plan investments -   ($11,263,036)

Total $5,983,070 ($11,263,036)